

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 2

-----X
TWIN AMERICA, LLC AND CITY SIGHTS NY
LLC, AS A SINGLE EMPLOYER, AND JAD
TRANSPORTATION., AS JOINT EMPLOYERS,

and

Case No.: 02-CA-190704
Case No.: 02-CA-196228
Case No.: 02-CA-198436

TEFE KWAMI AMEWO, an Individual

UNITED SERVICE WORKERS UNION, IUJAT,
LOCAL 1212

and

Case No.: 02-CB-190736

TEFE KWAMI AMEWO, an Individual

UNITED SERVICE WORKERS UNION, IUJAT,
LOCAL 1212

and

Case No.:02-CB-199847

ARTHUR Z. SCHWARTZ, an Individual

CHARGING PARTY.

-----X

**RESPONDENT UNITED SERVICE WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 1212's
ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE
DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

FACTS4

ARGUMENT12

 I. THERE ALJ PROPERLY CONCLUDED THERE WAS NO UNLAWFUL
 DISCRIMINATION BY THE RESPONDENTS IN AGREEING TO THE
 SENIORITY PROVISION12

 A. The Union negotiated the seniority provision consistent with its duty
 of fair representation to all bargaining unit members12

 II. THERE WAS NO 8(b)(2) VIOLATION BY THE UNION BECAUSE THERE
 WAS NO 8(a)(3) VIOLATION BY THE EMPLOYER21

 A. The Respondent-Employer’s actions did not violate Section 8(a)(3)21

 B. The ALJ Properly Discounted the Credibility of General Counsel’s
 Witnesses23

 C. The ALJ properly found the Employer did not constructively discharge
 the former Gray Line ticket agents who refused employment with JAD28

 D. The ALJ properly found the Employer did not violate the Act by laying
 off the former Gray Line ticket agents as they transitioned to employment
 with JAD29

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Airline Pilots v. O’Neill,
499 U.S. 65 (1991).....14, 17

Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman,
354 U.S. 330 (1953).....12, 14, 17, 18

Humphrey v. Moore,
375 U.S. 335 (1964)14, 17, 18

NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.,
388 U.S. 26, 196723

NLRB CASES:

Barton Brands,
228 NLRB 889 (1977)13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20

International Brotherhood of Fireman and Oilers, Local No. 320, AFL-CIO (Phillip Morris, U.S.A.),
323 NLRB 89, 197 NLRB Lexis 147* (1997).....12, 14, 16, 19, 20

Local 471, Rochester Regional Joint Board, Workers United (Sodexo, Inc.),
359 NLRB No. 166 (2013)13

Reading Anthracite Co.,
326 NLRB 1370 (1998)12

Riser Foods, Inc.,
309 NLRB 635 (1992)12, 14

Simon Levi Company Ltd.,
181 NLRB 826 (1970)13, 16, 19

Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc.,
91 NLRB 544 (1950), *enf’d.* 188 F. 2d 362 (C.A.3, 1951).....23

Teamsters Local 42 (Daly, Inc.),
281 NLRB 974 (1986)20, 21

Teamsters Local Union No. 435 (Super Value, Inc.),
317 NLRB No. 95 (1995)20
